

**IN THE
COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF : No. 578 M.D. 2019
PENNSYLVANIA and LORRAINE :
HAW, :

Petitioners :

v. :

KATHY BOOCKVAR, THE :
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE :
COMMONWEALTH, :

Respondent :

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF OF
RESPONDENT PARTY INTERVENORS, SHAMEEKAH MOORE,
MARTIN VICKLESS, KRISTIN JUNE IRWIN AND KELLY WILLIAMS**

LAMB McERLANE PC

Scot R. Withers

I.D. No. 84309

William R. Christman III

I.D. No. 318827

24 E. Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, PA 19381-0565

(610) 430-8000

*Counsel for Respondent Party Intervenors,
Shameekah Moore, Martin Vickless, Kristin June Irwin and Kelly Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS OF RECORD 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Violate The Single-Subject Requirement Of Article XI, § 1 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution 12

 1. The preliminary injunction hearing testimony of Intervenor Greenblatt does not constitute evidence on whether the Proposed Amendment violates the single-subject requirement 18

 2. The Proposed Amendment is sufficiently interrelated so as to justify inclusion in a single question 19

 3. The Proposed Amendment does not facially affect other parts of the Constitution 21

 B. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Violate Article XI, § 1 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution..... 41

 C. The Proposed Amendment Does Not Violate The Electorate’s Right To Be Fully Informed On The Proposed Amendment..... 41

V. CONCLUSION..... 42

Crime Victims Bill of Rights, set forth at 18 P.S. § 11.201 Appendix “A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Clark v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 888 P.2d 458 (N.M. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Atanasio</i> , 997 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Beauford</i> , 475 A.2d 783 (Pa. Super. 1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Burwell</i> , 58 A.3d 790 (Pa. Super. 2012)..... | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Fenstermaker</i> , 530 A.2d 414 (Pa. 1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. French</i> , 611 A.2d 175 (Pa. 1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Kennedy</i> , 604 A.2d 1036 (Pa. Super. 1992)..... | 32 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ortiz</i> , 854 A.2d 1280 (Pa. Super. 2004)..... | 34 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Palms</i> , 15 A.2d 481 (Pa. Super. 1940)..... | 24 |
| <i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Fugina v. Donovan</i> , 104 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1960)..... | 14 |
| <i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hospital and Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Korte v. Bayless</i> , 16 P.3d 200 (Ariz. 2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> , 41 P.3d 3 (Cal. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mazin v. Bureau of Prof’l and Occupational Affairs</i> , 950 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Montana Ass’n of Counties v. State by and through Fox</i> , 389 Mont. 183 (Mont. 2017)..... | 23, 28, 40 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001)..... | 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Ass’n of Jury Com’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 48 U.S. 555 (1980)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sears v. State</i> , 208 S.E.2d 93 (Ga. 1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Shelby v. Second Nat’l Bank of Uniontown</i> , 19 Pa. D. & C. 202 (C.P. Fayette Cty. 1933)..... | 24 |
| <i>Taylor v. Fardink</i> , 331 A.2d 797 (Pa. Super. 1974)..... | 19 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 1..... | 23, 24, 30, 33 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 2..... | 30 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 6..... | 15 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 9..... | 27, 28, 31, 35 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 11..... | 26, 38 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 14..... | 13, 15, 24, 25 |
| PA. CONST., art. I, § 25..... | 15 |
| PA. CONST., art. IV, § 9..... | 16 |
| PA. CONST., art. V, § 10..... | 15 |

PA. CONST., art. XI, § 1*passim*

STATUTES

18 P.S. §§ 11.101 *et seq.* (“Crime Victims Act”).....*passim*

18 P.S. § 11.102 (“Legislative intent”).....22, 23

18 P.S. § 11.103 (“Definitions”).....39, 40

18 P.S. § 11.201 (“Rights”)*passim*

18 P.S. § 11.212 (“Responsibilities of State and local law enforcement agencies”).....34

18 P.S. § 11.213 (“Responsibilities of prosecutor's office”)36

18 P.S. § 11.501 (“Parole notification to victim”).....29

18 P.S. § 11.5101 (“Effect on legal actions”).....38

18 Pa.C.S. § 1106 (“Restitution for injuries to person or property”)34

42 Pa.C.S. § 6336 (“Conduct of hearings”).....26

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 1532 (“Special and Summary Relief”)42

Pa.R.A.P. 2137 (“Briefs in Cases Involving Multiple Appellants or Appellees”).....41
